[image: image1.jpg]



Cortland County Legislature
August 27, 2009
6:00 PM

Minutes
Order of Business

Chairman Daniels opened the meeting at approximately 6:04 p.m., followed by the Salute to the Flag. The Legislature observed a moment of silence for the late Tom Gilson, former director of the BDC/IDA.
The Clerk of the Legislature took roll call. Mr. Tagliente, Mr. Willcox, Ms. Wilcox and Mr. Dafoe were absent.
Approval of Minutes

Mr. Troy made a motion to approve the minutes. Seconded by Ms. Price. All members voting in favor; none opposed. The minutes were approved as printed. 

Privilege of the Floor

Mr. James Weiss of Marathon was granted Privilege of the Floor. Mr. Weiss serves as Chairman of the Freetown Planning Board. He discussed the implications to towns, the county, and residents in regards to potential environmental impacts of gas drilling. He suggested that legislators use a proactive approach in reviewing gas-drilling projects, as they have for the wind-farm project. He suggested creating a gas-drilling taskforce to see to these issues. 
Receive and File

The Clerk asked for a motion to Receive & File the Appointment of Robert Howe as Republican Election Commissioner. Ms. Price made a motion to Receive and File. Seconded by Mr. Troy. Mr. Tom Williams noted that he, as well as Mr. Willcox and Ms. Wilcox had been excluded from this appointment process. All members voting in favor; none opposed. The document was received and filed.

The Clerk asked for a motion to Receive and File the 2008 Sheriff’s Department Annual Report. Mr. Cornell made a motion to Receive and File. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor; none opposed. The document was received and filed.

Unfinished Business
Mr. Waldbauer said that he is finding it difficult to vote on resolutions when he does not know the status of the current budget, or any idea as to what the budget may look like in 2010. He asked Mr. Schrader about the status of a projected budget report for 2010, with potential 10 percent or five percent cuts. Mr. Schrader said a meeting with department heads, and committee chairs will be held within the next week, and that he hopes a special meeting of the legislature could be held to discuss the findings of these meetings. 
Mr. Tom Williams asked about the status of Mr. Schrader’s contract. Mr. Schrader said he has not had an opportunity to discuss this with Mr. Purser yet, so his contract is still un-executed. 

Mr. Tom Williams asked about the status of lawsuits filed against the county and against Mr. Schrader in regards to the S. Main Street property acquisition. Mr. Purser said there are two separate actions that have been filed – One is pending in court, which the county is not a party to. The second action has not gone to discovery yet, as the county is waiting to see what happens with the first lawsuit before spending money to defend the second one. Mr. Schrader said the motion is set to be heard Sept. 14.
New Business

Agenda Item No. 1 – Resolution Amending Negotiation Policy and Guidelines Regarding Collective Bargaining at Tompkins Cortland Community College. 
On motion of Mr. Daniels. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. Chairman Daniels requested Dr. Carl Haynes to address the legislature to explain the resolution. Dr. Haynes said that policy in Community Colleges has been shifting in recent years, where as the county sponsors have been recognizing the Board of Trustees as the authority in approving contracts, whereas the sponsor’s role is in approving the budget. He said Cortland County has expressed concern about how Tompkins County has handled the negotiation process, as it excluded the county legislature. He said the proposed resolution preserves the role of the county in influencing the outcome of a negotiation, if they choose to be involved, but recognizes the Board of Trustees authority to approve the contract. This does not effect the authority of the county to approve the budget. Dr. Haynes said that the state recognizes one sponsor, not two, thus Cortland and Tompkins counties can’t approve different TC3 budgets – they must both act on the same budget. Ms. Price said she does not think approving this resolution will be in the best long-term interest of the college, and that by approving it the county would be abdicating its responsibility. Mr. Purser said that he has read several opinions which indicated the county must approve fiscal operations, including employment agreements. Dr. Haynes said that this is inconsistent with more recent interpretations, and that several attorney’s from different counties would disagree. Chairman Daniels called for a roll-call vote (see attached). Legislators Arnold, Troy, Tytler, Waldbauer, T. Williams and Daniels voting in favor. The motion failed, with 15,626 weighted votes.
Agenda Item No. 2 – Approval of Tompkins Cortland Community College – CSEA Contract for 2009-2013
On motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Tom Williams and Mr. Waldbauer. Agenda Item No. 2 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. DANIELS



RESOLUTION NO. 193-09

Approval of Tompkins Cortland Community College

CSEA Contract

For the Years 2009-2013


WHEREAS, the contractual agreement between Tompkins Cortland Community College and the CSEA expires December 31, 2009, and 


WHEREAS, the College Negotiating Committee, comprised of representatives of the College administration and the sponsoring counties, met in collective bargaining with representatives with CSEA, and


WHEREAS, the negotiating teams have reached a tentative agreement, and


WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Tompkins Cortland Community College has accepted the report of the negotiating teams and recommends the proposed agreement to the Cortland County legislature for its approval, NOW THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby approves the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the years 2009-2013 as negotiated by and between the CSEA and the Tompkins Cortland Community College. 

Agenda Item No. 3 – Award Bid/Authorize Agreement – Copier Lease/ Information Technology

On motion of Mr. Hartnett. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 3 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. HARTNETT


RESOLUTION 194-09
Award Bid/Authorize Agreement – Copier Lease

Information Technology Department


WHEREAS, the County’s current copier lease is due to expire in September of 2009, AND 


WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department, advertised, received and opened proposals to lease copiers,


Copier Lease



BIDDERS






BID


Eastern







$5,635.68/month


87 Main St.





Cortland, NY  13045


IKON







$4,714.80/month


5010 Campuswood Dr.



East Syracuse, NY  13057


Toshiba






$4,580.00/month


7037 Fly Rd.


East Syracuse, NY  13057


Office Equipment Source




$7,972.55/month


227 W. Water St.


Elmira, NY  14901

, AND


WHEREAS, the lowest responsible proposal received for a Copier Lease was from Toshiba, 7037 Fly Rd., East Syracuse, NY  13057, , NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature, upon review and approval as to form by the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Toshiba, 7037 Fly Rd., East Syracuse, NY  13057, with a lease term of sixty (60) months at a rate of $4,580.00 per month.
Agenda Item No. 4 – Accept Grant/Amend Budget/Information Technology – Interoperable Emergency Communications Grant Program
On motion of Mr. Hartnett. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. Ms. Price thanked Mr. Jack Hess and Mr. Rob Corpora for their work in securing this grant. Ms. Tytler pointed out the county will only be bonding for about $100,000 now, rather than about $300,000. All members voting in favor; none opposed, and Agenda Item No. 4 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. HARTNETT


RESOLUTION NO. 195-09
Accept Grant/Amend Budget

Information Technology

(Interoperable Emergency Communications Grant Program)


WHEREAS, Cortland County has received a grant from the Interoperable Emergency Communications Grant Program provided by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and the Federal Emergency Management Agency in the amount of $200,000.00 to be used to for the new Cortland County Interoperable Emergency Communications System Consultant. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, be and hereby is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Homeland Security to accept these additional funds, AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, that the County Budget be and hereby is amended as follows:


Increase:



Expense:




H16805.54055.1682

Professional Services
$200,000.00



Revenue:




H168044.44097.1682

Federal Revenue
$200,000.00

Agenda Item No. 5 – Accept 2008 NYS Aviation Grant and Authorize Project Main Hangar Building Renovations – County Airport

On motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor, except for Mr. Tom Williams and Mr. Waldbauer. Agenda Item No. 5 became: 
ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 196-09
Accept 2008 NY State Aviation Grant and Authorize Project

Main Hangar (MH-1) Building Renovations Cortland County Airport

Highway Department


WHEREAS, the County owns an Airport Main Hangar better known as Hangar MH-1 located at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND,


WHEREAS, various parts of the building system of said Hangar MH-1 are in need of renovation to due to deterioration and due to the need for code compliance AND,


WHEREAS, The State of New York has awarded a 2008 “Business Airport” grant to the County of Cortland at 90% State participation share in the amount of $297,000.00, and 10% local participation share required by said grant in the amount of $33,000.00, for a total estimated project cost of $330,000.00, NOW THEREFORE BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby authorizes and approves the project “Main Hangar (MH-1) Building Renovations” during the year 2009 and 2010 at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field at a cost not to exceed $330,000.00, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby accepts the NYSDOT Aviation Grant for the amount of $297,000.00 and hereby authorizes the expenditure of Cortland County funds for the required local participation share of $33,000.00, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the County agrees to fund the entire project amount in the first instance, said project amount estimated to be $330,000.00, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED that Chairman of the Cortland County Legislature, upon review and approval as to form by the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to sign any and all documents and agreements associated with the project “Main Hangar (MH-1) Building Renovations” during the year 2009 and 2010  at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED that the Cortland County treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to establish a capital account in the amount of $330,000.00 for the project “Main Hangar (MH-1) Building Renovations” during the year 2009 and 2010 at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED that the Adopted 2009 Cortland County Budget is hereby amended as follows:


Increase:



Revenue:
H561043 43597 5618
State Revenue


$297,000.00





H561048 45031 5618
Interfund Transfer Rev
$  33,000.00



Expense:
H56105 52305 5618
A/P Main Hangar Renov
$330,000.00





A99505 59950 5618
Transfer to Capital Project
$  33,000.00


Decrease:



Expense:
A56105 52310

A//P Capital Projects

$  33,000.00

Agenda Item No. 6 – Accept 2008 NYS Aviation Grant and Authorize Project – Main Hangar Sanitary Sewer Connections/Cortland County Airport

On motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Ross. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Tom Williams and Mr. Waldbauer. Agenda Item No. 6 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 197-09
Accept 2008 NY State Aviation Grant and Authorize Project

Main Hangar Sanitary Sewer Connections Cortland County Airport

Highway Department


WHEREAS, the County owns Main Hangar buildings better known as Hangars MH-1, MH-2 & MH-3 located at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND,


WHEREAS, said Hangar buildings currently have sanitary sewer systems utilizing on-site, underground disposal methods AND,


WHEREAS, an existing Public Sewer lateral to the public sanitary sewer system is available and the County desires to connect said existing Main Hangar sanitary sewer systems to said public sanitary sewer system AND,


WHEREAS, The State of New York has awarded a 2008 “AIR 99” grant to the County of Cortland at 90% State participation share in the amount of $27,000.00, and 10% local participation share required by said grant in the amount of $3,000.00, for a total estimated project cost of $30,000.00, NOW THEREFORE BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby authorizes and approves the project “Main Hangar Sanitary Sewer Connections” during the year 2009 and 2010 at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field at a cost not to exceed $30,000.00, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby accepts the NYSDOT Aviation Grant for the amount of $27,000.00 and hereby authorizes the expenditure of Cortland County funds for the required local participation share of $3,000.00, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the County agrees to fund the entire project amount in the first instance, said project amount estimated to be $30,000.00, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED that Chairman of the Cortland County Legislature, upon review and approval as to form by the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to sign any and all documents and agreements associated with the project “Main Hangar Sanitary Sewer Connections” during the year 2009 and 2010 at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED that the Adopted 2009 Cortland County Budget is hereby amended as follows:


Increase:



Revenue:
H561043 43597 5619
State Revenue


$  27,000.00





H561048 45031 5619
Interfund Transfer Rev
$    3,000.00



Expense:
H56105 52305 5619
A/P Sewer Connections
$  30,000.00





A99505 59950 5619
Transfer to Capital Project
$    3,000.00


Decrease:



Expense:
A56105 52310

Airport Capital Projects
$    3,000.00

Agenda Item No. 7 – Accept 2008 NYS Aviation and Grant and Authorize Purchase of Snow Removal Equipment – Cortland County Airport

On motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Waldbauer and Mr. Tom Williams. Agenda Item No. 7 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 198-09
Accept 2008 NY State Aviation Grant and Authorize Purchase of

Snow Removal Equipment - Cortland County Airport

Highway Department


WHEREAS, the County desires to purchase Snow Removal Equipment during the year 2009 for use at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND,


WHEREAS, The State of New York has awarded a 2008 “AIR 99” grant to the County of Cortland at 90% State participation share in the amount of $45,000.00, and 10% local participation share required by said grant in the amount of $5,000.00, for a total estimated project cost of $50,000.00, NOW THEREFORE BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby authorizes and approves the purchase Snow Removal Equipment during the year 2009 for use at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field at a cost not to exceed $50,000.00, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby accepts the NYSDOT Aviation Grant for the amount of $45,000.00 and hereby authorizes the expenditure of Cortland County funds for the required local participation share of $5,000.00, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the County agrees to fund the entire project amount in the first instance, said project amount estimated to be $50,000.00, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED that Chairman of the Cortland County Legislature, upon review and approval as to form by the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to sign any and all documents and agreements associated with said purchase of Snow Removal Equipment during the year 2009 for use at Cortland County Airport, Gen. Levi R. Chase Field AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED that the Adopted 2009 Cortland County Budget is hereby amended as follows:


Increase:



Revenue:
A561043 43597
State Revenue

$45,000.00



Expense:
A56105 52035

Airport Equipment
$58,147.20


Decrease:



Expense:
A56105 54078

Fuel


$13,147.20

Agenda Item No. 8 – Authorize Highway Equipment – One Snow Plow Truck/County Airport

On motion of Mr. McKee. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Waldbauer and Mr. Tom Williams. Agenda Item No. 8 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. MCKEE



RESOLUTION NO. 199-09
Authorize Highway Equipment –

One (1) Snow Plow Truck

Highway Department/Airport


WHEREAS, the Airport has received a grant from the NYSDOT in the amount of $45,000.00, with $5,000.00 Local Share to purchase snow removal equipment to be used exclusively at the Cortland County Airport, AND


WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent has recommended the purchase of One (1) 2009 GMC TC5500 4WD Truck, Plow & Wing as follows:

GMC TC5500 4WD


BIDDERS






BID


Burr Truck & Trailer Sales, Inc.



$58,147.20



3496 Court Street


Syracuse, New York 13206

, AND 


WHEREAS, the amount is not to exceed $58,147.20, AND


WHEREAS, the Highway Committee has approved the purchase of One (1) 2009 GMC TC5500 Truck, Plow & Wing from the NYS OGS Bid, Contract #PC62755, Group #40580, at a cost not to exceed $58,147.20, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Legislature hereby approves the purchase of said truck and agrees to pay the entire cost not to exceed $58,147.20 in the first instance, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Cortland County Treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to make payment from Account A56105 52035 , for the purchase of said truck, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that $13,147.20 shall be transferred from the existing Airport Budget Account A56105.54078 to A56105 52035, to cover the amount in excess of the $45,000.00 State Grant Share for the purchase of said truck, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the proceed from the sale of the existing Airport Plow Truck shall be transferred into Account A561042.42665, Sale of  Equipment, to offset a portion of the local share to purchase said Truck & Plow.

Agenda Item No. 9 – Authorize Director to Accept/Maintain NYS Resources/Fire & Emergency Management

On motion of Mr. Hartnett. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 9 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. HARTNETT


RESOLUTION NO. 200-09
Fire & Emergency Management

Authorize Director to Accept/Maintain NYS Resources


WHEREAS, the Cortland County Personnel/Civil Service Department establishes the job description, powers and duties of the County Fire & EMS Coordinator, the Director of the Cortland County Department of Fire & Emergency Management, and serves as a Regional Fire Administrator,  AND


WHEREAS, the Director  is responsible for the development, maintenance and implementation of the Cortland County Fire & EMS Mutual Aid Plans, the New York State Fire Mobilization and Mutual Aid Plan, the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (CEMP), and for the coordination of specialized response teams in accordance with Section 209-bb of the General Municipal Law, AND


WHEREAS, the Director of said specialized teams, including the Cortland County Hazardous Materials Response Team, may from time to time be assigned, granted, or loaned equipment and technical resources for use in effectuating the objectives of these plans and emergency response, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Director of the Cortland County Department of Fire & Emergency Management is hereby authorized to accept and maintain  any such resources as may be provided through the New York State Department of State Office of Fire Prevention and Control, the State Emergency Management Office, the New York State Department of Health, and the New York State Office of Homeland Security, or any other governmental response partnering agency, AND, BE IT, FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Director is hereby authorized to establish necessary agreements and deploy such resources, as available, to effectuate purposes of the above-mentioned response plans as necessary to mitigate an incident.
Agenda Item No. 10 – Authorize Agreement/Probation Department – NYS Division of Probation and Correctional Alternatives (Enhanced Supervision of Sex Offenders)

On motion of Mr. Hartnett. Seconded by Mr. Ross. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 10 became:

ON MOTION OF MR. HARTNETT


RESOLUTION NO. 210-09
Authorize Agreement/Probation Department

New York State Division of Probation and Correctional Alternatives (DPCA)

(Enhanced Supervision of Sex Offenders)


WHEREAS, the State of New York has appropriated funding to provide financial assistance to counties for probation departments to provide enhanced probation supervision services to individuals classified as Sex Offender Registration Act (SORA) Risk Levels 2 and 3 Sex Offenders, AND


WHEREAS, the New York State Division of Probation and Correctional Alternatives (DPCA) has notified the Cortland County Probation Department that the total allocation for April 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010 for Cortland County is a sum not to exceed $46,900, AND


WHEREAS, the allocation of $34,400 is based upon the current number of Levels 2 and 3 Sex Offenders under probation supervision and is targeted toward providing enhanced supervision services, AND


WHEREAS, the allocation of $300 is available annually for each SORA Levels 2 and 3 Sex Offender under probation supervision on which a polygraph examination has been performed between April 1, 2009 and March 31, 2010 with an estimated total allocation for polygraph examinations of $7,500, AND


WHEREAS, the allocation of up to $5,000 is available annually for reasonable costs incurred by the jurisdiction in the return or retaking of SORA Levels 2 and 3 Sex Offenders under probation supervision in absconder and/or violation status between April 1, 2009 and March 31, 2010, AND


WHEREAS, Cortland County must comply with DPCA rules and regulations to receive said funds, AND


WHEREAS, DPCA requires the county to enter into an agreement acknowledging the conditions to be met to receive said funds, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the County Legislature, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, may enter into an agreement with the New York State Division of Probation and Correctional Alternatives for enhanced supervision of Sex Offender Registration Act (SORA) Risk Levels 2 and 3 Sex Offenders by the Probation Department.

Agenda Item No. 11 – Authorize Agreement – Health Department/Printer Maintenance

On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 11 became: 

ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 202-09
Authorize Agreement

Health  Department/Administration

(Printer Maintenance)


WHEREAS, the Health Dept. Administration Division utilizes a color laser printer for Emergency Preparedness activities, as well as general office printing, AND


WHEREAS, this laser printer would be costly to repair or replace, AND


WHEREAS, the Health Dept. would like to renew our maintenance agreement with Davelle Office Equipment, Dryden, NY, effective September 1, 2009 through August 31, 2010 at a cost of  $150/year for the LaserJet 5500 Color Printer, AND


WHEREAS, these funds are available in the 2009 County Budget in Expenditure Account A40105.54050.4010 $150 (Emergency Preparedness Equipment Maintenance) AND


WHEREAS, this agreement shall include a ninety-day extension clause allowing the agreement to be extended until November 30, 2010 if a successor agreement is not executed by August 31, 2010, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature and Public Health Director or Designee, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, are hereby authorized to sign this maintenance agreement with Davelle Office Equipment.

Agenda Item No. 12 – Authorize Agreements/Accept Funds – Breast & Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program – Health Department

On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 12 became:

ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 203-09
Authorize Agreements/Accept Funds

Health Department/Administration/Special Programs

Breast & Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program


WHEREAS, the Cortland County Health Department has been awarded a grant by Health Research, Inc in the amount of $38,189 to continue the Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program for the period 6/30/09 – 6/29/10 which will pay for screening and diagnostic services for uninsured and underinsured women, AND


WHEREAS, the Cortland County Health Dept. contracts with other health care providers  (physicians, laboratories, radiology services, etc.) to provide these services, AND


WHEREAS, these funds are in the 2009 County Budget in Expenditure Account A40105.54500.4007 (Medical Fees) and Revenue Account A401043.43450.4007 (Cancer Services) NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature and Public Health Director or Designee, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, are hereby authorized to sign this agreement with Health Research, Inc. and with other agencies and individuals to help coordinate the efforts of this grant.

Agenda Item No. 13 – Authorize Agreements – TC3 Student Workers/Health Department

On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 13 became:

ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 204-09
Authorize Agreements

Health Department

(TC3 Student Workers)


WHEREAS, Tompkins Cortland Community College has a Community Service component to its Federal College Work Study Program that allows eligible college students to be employed in public non-profit agencies, AND


WHEREAS, students working for an employer under this program receive 75% of their pay from the Work Study Program and 25% (approximately $1.91 per hour) from the employer, AND


WHEREAS, the Health Department anticipates a short-term need for additional help with educational and mass vaccination campaigns related to the novel H1N1 influenza virus this coming fall, AND


WHEREAS, funding for the 25% County share would come from New York State Department of Health special funds for management of the novel H1N1 virus, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the County Legislature and the Public Health Director, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, are hereby authorized to sign an agreement with Tompkins Cortland Community College to hire Federal College Work Study Program students.

Agenda Item No. 14 – Accept Grant/Amend Budget – Department of E&T Grant Administration – WIA Funds for Technology Purchases

On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Troy. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 14 became:

ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 205-09
Accept Grant/Amend Budget

Department of E&T Grant Administration

WIA Funds for Technology Purchases


WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Labor made funds available to the Local Workforce Investment Areas in the amount of $50,000.00 for purchasing technology for the One Stop Career Centers, AND


WHEREAS, these funds are to be used to provide needed equipment to the One Stops that would benefit the provision of services for the participants, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, the E&T Grant Administration budget be and hereby is amended by establishing the following accounts:


Increase:



Revenue: 
C269 43801
Technology Purchasing
$50,000.00


Increase:



Expense: 
C26 255054
Technology Purchasing
$50,000.00 

Agenda Item No. 15 – Accept Grant/Amend Budget – Department of E&T Grand Administration – Disability Program Navigator
On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 15 became: 

ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 206-09
Accept Grant/Amend Budget

Department of E&T Grant Administration

Disability Program Navigator


WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Labor will make funds available to the Cayuga-Cortland Workforce Investment Area in the amount of $75,000.00 for the Disability Program Navigator grant contingent upon receipt of funds from USDOL, AND


WHEREAS, these funds are to be used in accordance with the plan to subcontract full time Disability Program Navigators in each of our two (2) One-Stop Centers located in Cayuga County and Cortland County, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, the Chairman of Legislature and Cortland County E&T Grant Administrator, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, be and hereby are authorized to enter into subcontracts with the J.M. Murray Center, Inc. and Unity House of Cayuga County for the services of two full time Disability Program Navigators, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, the Program Year 2008 (July 1, 2009-June 30, 2010) agency budget be and hereby is amended by establishing the following accounts:


Increase:



Revenue: 
C29943744
Work Incentive Grant







Disability Program Navigator Grant
$75,000.00


Increase:



Expense:





C292500 51
Work Incentive Grant







Disability Program Navigator 







Admin. Wages



$  4,800.00





C292500 54
Work Incentive Grant






Disability Program Navigator



 



Admin. Cont.



$     400.00




C292500 58
Work Incentive Grant







Disability Program Navigator







Admin. Fringes


 $  2,300.00




C292510 51
Work Incentive Grant







Disability Program Navigator Wages
$52,200.00





C292510 58
Work Incentive Grant 








Disability Program Navigator







Fringes



$15,300.00
Agenda Item No. 16 – Authorize Agreement – E&T, WIB and the Chief Elected Officials of Cayuga and Cortland Counties
On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed, and Agenda Item No. 16 became: 

ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 207-09
Authorize Agreement

Employment and Training Department

Cayuga-Cortland Workforce Investment Board (WIB) and

The Chief Elected Officials of Cayuga and Cortland Counties


WHEREAS, The Workforce Investment Act hereinafter referred to as the Act (20USC9201 et. Seq., Public Law 105-220,112 Stat.936), authorized the expenditure of federal funds to assist local governments in coordinating and implementing workforce development programs in locally determined Workforce Investment Areas (WIA’S), AND


WHEREAS, The Counties constitute a jurisdiction eligible for designation as a WIA, AND


WHEREAS, The Act requires the establishment of a Workforce Investment Board to assist in carrying out provisions of the Act, AND


WHEREAS, The Act requires a partnership between the Workforce Investment Board and the elected officials of the Counties, AND


WHEREAS, the Act requires WIB and the elected officials of the Counties to define the scope of their partnership by means of an Agreement, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Cortland County Legislature upon your review and approval by the County Attorney, be and hereby is authorized to execute the agreement with the Workforce Investment Board, AND, BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Cortland County Legislature be and hereby is authorized to execute such agreements with agencies of the State of New York as are necessary to conduct programs authorized under the Workforce Investment Act for the period beginning July 1, 2009 and ending June 30, 2010.

Agenda Item No. 17 – Abolish Create/Social Services Department – Senior Caseworker/Case Supervisor Grade B

On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Troy. Ms. Price asked Ms. Kristen Monroe to speak regarding the resolution. Ms. Monroe stated that the caseload statistics for Child Protective Services have risen nearly 37 percent over the last two years, and show no sign of declining. This resolution will allow for more efficiency in the department, and provide a supervisor for the three positions she hopes to be created by the next resolution. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Tom Williams, Mr. Waldbauer and Mr. Piombo. Agenda Item No. 17 became:
ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 208-09
Abolish/Create

Social Services Department

Senior Caseworker/Case Supervisor Grade B


WHEREAS, the needs of the agency will be better served by abolishing one full-time position of Senior Caseworker and creating one full-time position of Case Supervisor Grade B, AND


WHEREAS, the Human Services/Budget & Finance Committees recommend the abolition and creation of these positions, NOW, THEREFORE, BE, IT


RESOLVED, that one full-time position of Senior Caseworker (Grade 19 $19.5985-23.8446/hr., CSEA contract, competitive class) be and hereby is abolished effective August 27, 2009, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that one full-time position of Case Supervisor Grade B (Grade 21, $21.0777-25.6443/hr., CSEA contract, competitive class) be created effective August 27, 2009.

Agenda Item No. 18 – Abolish/Create Keyboard Specialist, Case Aide, Account Clerk/Three Caseworkers – Social Services

On motion of Ms. Price. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Tom Williams, Mr. Waldbauer and Mr. Piombo. Agenda Item No. 18 became: 
ON MOTION OF MS. PRICE



RESOLUTION NO. 209-09
Abolish/Create

Social Services Department

Keyboard Specialist, Case Aide, Account Clerk/ Three Caseworkers


WHEREAS, the needs of the agency will be better served by abolishing the vacant positions of Keyboard Specialist, Case Aide and  Account Clerk and creating three Caseworker positions, AND


WHEREAS, the Human Services/Budget & Finance Committees recommend the abolition and creation of these positions, NOW, THEREFORE, BE, IT


RESOLVED, that one position of Keyboard Specialist (CSEA Grade 5, $12.4510-15.1485/hr., competitive class), one position of Case Aide (CSEA Grade 7, $13.1987-16.0582/hr., competitive class) and one position of Account Clerk (CSEA Grade 7, $13.1987-16.0582/hr., competitive class) be and hereby are abolished effective August 27, 2009, AND BE IT FURTHER


RESOLVED, that three positions of Caseworker (CSEA Grade 17, $18.2553-22.2104/hr., competitive class) be created effective August 27, 2009.
Agenda Item No. 19 – Authorize Agreement Between Cortland County and Labella & Associates

On motion of Mr. Ross. Seconded by Ms. Price. All members voting in favor; none opposed and Agenda Item No. 19 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. ROSS



RESOLUTION NO. 210-09
Authorize Agreement Between Cortland County and Labella & Associates


WHEREAS, Air Energy TCI, Inc intends to apply to Cortland County for review and approval for the development, construction and equipping of a wind farm facility within Cortland County, AND 


WHEREAS, Cortland County has been named the Lead Agency under SEQR for this project, AND


WHEREAS, the proposed project could have a significant environmental impact, and Labella & Associates can provide essential expertise in the environmental law and project review, AND 


WHEREAS, Resolution 186-09 authorized an agreement in which Air Energy TCI shall provide payments to Cortland County to cover the County’s reasonable and necessary environmental, consulting and legal costs and expenses to develop, process and review the project, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature, upon review and approval of the County Attorney, be and hereby is authorized to execute an agreement with Labella & Associates, 300 State Street, Rochester, NY  14614, to provide essential environmental review and policy development to ensure the safety and well-being of Cortland County and its residents. 
Agenda Item No. 20 – Establish Committee- Wind Project Technical Review Committee

On motion of Mr. Ross. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor; none opposed. Agenda Item No. 20 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. ROSS



RESOLUTION NO. 211-09
Establish Committee

Wind Project Technical Review Committee

County Administrator


WHEREAS, Air Energy TCI, Inc. intends to apply to Cortland County for review and approval for the development, construction and equipping of a wind farm facility within Cortland County, AND 


WHEREAS, Cortland County has been named the Lead Agency under SEQR for this project, AND


WHEREAS, the project necessitates inter-municipal cooperation and expertise from a variety of professional fields, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature hereby establishes the Cortland County Alternative Energy Advisory Committee, and BE IT FURTHER


RESLOVED that the following be appointed to said committee:

Dan Dineen

Director of Planning

37 Church Street

Cortland, NY 13045

Scott Schrader

County Administrator

60 Central Avenue

Cortland, NY 13045

John Daniels

Chairman, Cortland County Legislature

60 Central Ave.

Cortland, NY 13045

Fred Forbes

Homer Town Supervisor

31 N. Main Street

Homer, NY 13077 

Danny Ross

Cortland County Legislator

PO Box 242

McGraw, NY 13101

Ann Swisher

Solon Planning Board

4017 Wildman Road

McGraw, NY 13101

Gerald Craig

Town of Solon

4199 Route 41

McGraw, NY 13101

Ron Rocco

Town of Cortlandville

710 Bowling Green

Cortland, NY 13045

John Proud

Town of Cortlandville

686 Sterling Park

Cortland, NY 13045

Cindy Monroe

Solon Town Supervisor

4457 N. Tower Road

Cincinnatus, NY 13040

Chris Newell

Cortlandville Planning Board

Cosmos Hill Road

Cortland, NY  13045
Kathie Arnold

Cortland County Legislator

3175 Rt. 13

Truxton, NY 13158
Richard Ryan

Truxton Planning Board

4151 Cranes Mills Rd.

Truxton, NY 13158
Eric Johnson

Town of Truxton

Bell Road

McGraw, NY  13101

Lloyd Sutton

Truxton Town Board

5902 Hickey Road

Truxton, NY  13158

Patrick Snyder

Homer Town Attorney

70 Port Watson Street

Cortland, NY  13045

Agenda Item No. 21 – Authorize Auctioneer for Sale of County Properties – Treasurer’s Department
On motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. Ms. Price said she would like to have seen the county contract with a local firm to handle the auction. Ms. Tytler pointed out that this was a Request for Proposals, not a bid, so the lowest bidder does not have to be selected. Ms. Arnold said that the selected firm has a lower buyer premium, which is paid by the buyer. She said if it costs more to purchase the property due to a higher premium, the buyer may not spend as much on the property. Ms. Price said a local firm would have more local contacts and could attract a larger audience for the auction. Mr. Tom Williams asked about the possibility of going back to the auction firms and asking them to reduce the costs associated with the auction. Mr. Schrader said that would not be a proper practice. All members voting in favor, except Mr. McKee, Mr. Cornell, Ms. Price, and Mr. Ross.
ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



RESOLUTION NO. 212-09 
Authorize Auctioneer for Sale of County Properties

Treasurer’s Department


WHEREAS, the Treasure’s Office of Cortland County advertized and received proposals for auction of In Rem Tax Foreclosure: Index 39481 tax year 2004: Index 40182 tax year 2005: Index 40929 tax year 2006 AND


WHEREAS, the Treasurer’s Office has received the following proposals from New York State licensed auctioneers and they are as follows:


PROPOSER





BUYER PREMIUM FEE


Auction International, Inc.


808 Borden Road


Buffalo, N.Y. 14227





7.5%


Manasse Auctioneers


2924 U.S. Route 11


Whitney Point, N.Y. 13862




  9%


Zogg Brothers Auction & Cattle Co.


1264 State Route 392


Cortland, N.Y. 13045





10%


Haroff Auction and Reality


100 Pine Lane, P.O. Box 71


Schroon Lake, N.Y. 12870




10%


A. V. Zogg, Jr. and Associates


4722 NYS Route 41


Cortland, N.Y. 13045





10%

AND


WHEREAS, the lowest responsible and experienced proposal was Auction International, 808 Borden Road, Buffalo, N.Y.14227, NOW, THEREFORE BE IT


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the County Legislator, upon review and approval of the County Attorney, is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Auction International, 808 Borden Road, Buffalo, N.Y. 14227 for 2002, 2004 and 2006 foreclosed properties.
Agenda Item No. 22 – Authorize Agreement/Cortland County Chamber of Commerce

On motion of Mr. Troy. Seconded by Mr. Spaulding. All members voting in favor, except Mr. Tom Williams. Agenda Item No. 22 became: 

ON MOTION OF MR. TROY



RESOLUTION NO. 213-09
Authorize Agreement

Cortland County Chamber of Commerce

WHEREAS, the Cortland County Chamber of Commerce offers a variety of quality of life programs and projects in the areas of tourism, gateway maintenance, community events, and sports councils, AND 


WHEREAS, the County Legislature wishes to support the Cortland County Business community and the Cortland County Chamber of Commerce, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the County Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract, upon review and approval by the County Attorney, with the Cortland County Chamber of Commerce in an amount of $7,500 for the calendar year of 2009, AND BE IT FURTHER 


RESOLVED, that said agreement shall provide that the Chamber of Commerce utilize the proceeds of these funds to support various community events, programs and projects, including but not limited to: annual Fourth of July fireworks show, tourism programs, downtown management, downtown music, gateway maintenance and the sports council.

Adjournment

Mr. Tom Williams made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Mr. Cornell. The meeting was adjourned. 
	Date: Aug. 27,2009

	Agenda Item No. 1 - Resolution Amending Negotiation Policy and Guidelines 

Regarding Collective Bargaining at TC3

	ROLL CALL VOTE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Votes
	AYE
	NAY
	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arnold
	3369
	1
	
	3369
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cornell
	2875
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dafoe
	2042
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Hartnett
	2334
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	McKee
	3351
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Piombo
	2324
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Price
	3207
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ross
	2314
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Spaulding
	2364
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Steger
	2775
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tagliente
	2357
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Troy
	2362
	1
	
	2362
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tytler
	2317
	1
	
	2317
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Waldbaurer
	2816
	1
	
	2816
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Wilcox
	2362
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Willcox
	2348
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	J. Williams
	2320
	
	1
	0
	
	
	
	
	
	

	T. Williams
	1973
	1
	
	1973
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daniels
	2789
	1
	
	2789
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	45810
	
	
	15626
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Majority
	24300
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	2/3rd
	32400
	
	
	
	
	
	


PAGE  
22
August 27, 2009 Regular Meeting of the Legislature - Minutes
Respectfully Submitted by Jeremy Boylan, Clerk of the Legislature

